Grand Junction, Colorado January 8, 1918

The City Council of the City of Grand Junction convened in regular session at four o'clock p. m., in the City Hall, with Mayor Cherrington in the chair.

Upon call of roll, the following Commissioners responded as present: Cherrington, Vedder, Blackstone, Holmburg. Absent: Commissioner Vorbeck.

The quarterly report of the Commissioner of Public Affairs was submitted and read, and on motion of Commissioner Vedder, seconded by Commissioner Blackstone, the same was referred to the Auditor.

The quarterly report of the Commissioner of Health and Civic Beauty was submitted and read, and on motion of Commissioner Holmburg, seconded by Commissioner Blackstone, the report was referred to the Commissioner of Finance and Supplies.

The quarterly report of the City Health Officer was submitted and read, and on motion of Commissioner Holmburg, seconded by Commissioner Blackstone, the same was accepted and ordered placed on file.

The bill of Chas. Bronson for \$4.90 for 1 1-2 days labor (#25,374) having been approved by the Commissioner of Water and Sewers, it was moved by Commissioner Vedder, seconded by Commissioner Blackstone, that the same be allowed and a warrant ordered drawn on the Sewer Fund for the amount.

The motion being put, upon call of roll, the Commissioners voted as follows: Cherrington, yea; Vedder, yea; Blackstone, yea; Holmburg, yea. All the Commissioners present having voted yea, the motion was declared carried and the bill allowed.

The G. J. Auto, Wrecking and Junk Co. having made application for a junk dealers license, it was moved by Commissioner Holmburg, seconded by Commissioner Blackstone, that the license be granted when the proper bond is filed and approved.

The motion carried.

The report of S. E. Winterburn covering the cost and present estimated value of the various improvements located on and around the Fair Grounds tract, was submitted and read.

On motion of Commissioner Holmburg, seconded by Commissioner Blackstone, the report was accepted and ordered placed on file.

On motion of Commissioner Holmburg, seconded by Commissioner Blackstone, the Council adjourned.

/s/ Charles K. Holmburg,

City Clerk.